

No. 83-712

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1984

---

State of New Jersey,

*Petitioner,*

v.

T.L.O., a Juvenile,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Joseph H. Rodriguez  
Public Defender of New Jersey  
Lois De Julio  
First Assistant Deputy  
Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
20 Evergreen Place  
East Orange, New Jersey 07018  
(201) 648-3280  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

*Of Counsel:*

Andrew Dillmann

Tina Boyer

Assistant Deputy Public Defenders

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT:	
POINT I— IN THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, THE ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY SEARCHING RE- SPONDENT’S PURSE .....	4
A. Searches Conducted By School Personnel Con- stitute Governmental Rather Than Private Action And Are Therefore Subject To The Fourth Amend- ment .....	5
B. A School Official Cannot Search A Student Unless He Has Reasonable Grounds To Believe That The Student Possesses Evidence Of Illegal Activity Or Activity That Would Interfere With School Order .....	5
C. A Student’s Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy In The School Context Is Substantial .....	12
D. The Supreme Court Of New Jersey Correctly Held That The Search Of T.L.O. Violated Her Fourth Amendment Rights .....	22
1. The Assistant Principal Had No Reasonable Grounds To Open The Juvenile’s Purse .....	22
2. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That The Vice-Principal Had Reasonable Grounds To Open T.L.O.’s Purse, The Resulting Search Exceeded The Constitutionally Permissible Scope .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	11
<i>Ambach v. Norwich</i> , 440 U.S. 68 (1979)	5, 14
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	14
<i>Bahr v. Jenkins</i> , 539 F. Supp. 483 (D.C. Ky. 1982)	24
<i>Bellnier v. Lund</i> , 438 F. Supp. 47 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)	9, 21, 26
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	28, 29
<i>Doe v. Renfrew</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1012 (N.D. Ind. 1979), mod. 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980), reh. den. 635 F.2d 582 (7th Cir. 1980), cert. den. 451 U.S. 1022 (1980)	7, 9, 16, 21
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 88 N.M. 347, 540 P.2d 827 (Sup. Ct. 1975)	9, 10
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Ind. School Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. den. ____ U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct. 3536 (1983)	7, 9, 15-16, 21
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 52 U.S.L.W. 5052 (July 3, 1984)	2, 12-13, 15
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
<i>In re W.</i> , 29 Cal. App.3d 777, 105 Cal. Rptr. 775 (D.Ct. App. 1973)	9
<i>In the Interest of J.A.</i> , 85 Ill. App.3d 567, 406 N.W.2d 958 (App. Ct. 1980)	10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	12
<i>Interest of L.L.</i> , 90 Wis. App.2d 585, 280 N.W.2d 343 (Ct. of App. 1979)	10, 24, 25
<i>Jones v. Latexo Ind. School Dist.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 223 (E.D. Tex. 1980)	9, 10
<i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957)	28
<i>Mapp v. Warden</i> , 531 F.2d 1167 (2nd Cir. 1976), cert. den. 429 U.S. 98 (1976)	29
<i>M.J. v. State</i> , 399 So.2d 996 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7, 13
<i>M. v. Bd. of Education Ball-Chatham, etc. Dist. No. 5</i> , 529 F. Supp. 288 (S.D. Ill. 1977)	9

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>M.M. v. Anker</i> , 477 F. Supp. 837 (E.D.N.Y. 1979), aff'd 607 F.2d 588 (2nd Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	14
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 641 (1984) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....	8
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 52 U.S.L.W. 4425 (April 17, 1984) .....	14
<i>People v. Bowers</i> , 72 Misc.2d 800, 339 N.Y.S.2d 783 (Crim. Ct. 1973) .....	7
<i>People v. Scott D.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 483, 358 N.Y.S.2d 403 (Ct. App. 1974) .....	10, 16, 21, 26, 30
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 65 Misc.2d 909, 319 N.Y.S. 2d 731 (App. Term 1971), aff'd 30 N.Y. 2d 734, 333 N.Y.S.2d 167 (Ct. App. 1972) .....	10
<i>People v. Ward</i> , 62 Mich. App. 46, 233 N.W. 2d 180 (Ct. App. 1975) .....	9
<i>Piazzola v. Watkins</i> , 316 F. Supp. 624 (M.D. Ala. 1970), aff'd 442 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	7
<i>Picha v. Weilgos</i> , 410 F. Supp. 1214 (N.D. Ill. 1976) .	7
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 422 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	7-8
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	29
<i>State in the Interest of G.C.</i> , 121 N.J. Super. 108, 296 A.2d 102 (J.D.R.C. 1972) .....	9-10
<i>State in the Interest of T.L.O.</i> , 178 N.J. Super. 329, 428 A.2d 1327 (J.D.R.C. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State in the Interest of T.L.O.</i> , 94 N.J. 331, 463 A.2d 934 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Baccino</i> , 282 A.2d 869 (Del. Super. Ct. 1971)	9, 10
<i>State v. McKinnon</i> , 88 Wash.2d 75, 558 P.2d 781 (1977) .....	10, 24
<i>State v. Mora</i> , 307 So.2d 317 (La. 1975), vac. 423 U.S. 309 (1975), remand 330 So.2d 900 (La. 1976) .....	6-7
<i>State v. D.T.W.</i> , 425 So.2d 1383 (Fla. D.Ct. App. 1983)	9

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Stern v. New Haven Conn. Schools</i> , 529 F. Supp. 31 (E.D. Conn. 1981) .....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Berenguer</i> , 562 F.2d 206 (2nd Cir. 1977)	30
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 475 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Ochs</i> , 595 F.2d 1247 (2nd Cir. 1979)	29
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 566 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>United States v. Riccitelli</i> , 259 F. Supp. 665 (D. Conn. 1966) .....	16
<i>United States v. Teller</i> , 397 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1968)	16
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	26, 28
<i>Waters v. United States</i> , 311 A.2d 385 (D.C. App. 1973)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:	
Buss, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Searches of Students in Public Schools</i> , 59 Iowa L.Rev. 739 (1974) ....	10
California State Department of Education, <i>Preliminary Report on Crime and Violence in the Public Schools</i> (1981), ERIC #ED-208-567 .....	19
Comment, <i>Students and the Fourth Amendment: Myth or Reality?</i> 46 U.M.K.C. L.Rev. 282 (1977) .....	10
Comment, <i>Students and the Fourth Amendment: "The Torturable Class,"</i> 16 U.C.D. L.Rev. 709 (1983)	10
Governor's (Mich.) Task Force, <i>School Violence and Van- dalism Report</i> (1979), ERIC #ED-191-946 .....	19
L.E.A.A. National Institute of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, <i>School Crime: The Problem and Some Attempted Solutions</i> , 3-4 (1980), ERIC #ED- 180-103 .....	17
National Institute of Education (D.H.E.W.), <i>Violent Schools — Safe Schools: The Safe School Study Re- port to the Congress</i> , 2 (1978) ERIC #ED-175-112	18
National School Boards Association, <i>Toward Better and Safer Schools</i> , 32 (1984) .....	14, 15, 17
